Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92 .
Report )

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05436086

Name of Company

101 Entertainments Limited

-LWe

Dean Watscn, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of-swfour Progress Repart
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 20/08/2015 to 19/08/2016

Signed Date Al Ao Qotlb.
‘ J

Manchester
M3 4LY

Ref XX187CVL1/DW/SLC/KBB/DA

.

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
03/09/2016 #203

340 Deansgate
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

101 Entertainments Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 20 August 2015 to 19 August 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors

and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation

purpose whatsoever

The repoit 1s private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, refemed to, reproduced or quoted from, In whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

Contents

OO0 00 o000 oc 0 oO0coO0@Do

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain o be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Ligquidaters’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”

“the hquidator”, “I",
‘mine” and “me”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

*secured creditor” and

“unsecured credtor”

“security”

*preferential creditor”

Meaning
101 Entertainments Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appaintment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 14 June
2012

Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds n respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

(n In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)() of the Act), and

) In relation to Scotland, any securty (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(w) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading narme 101 Entetainments Limited

Company registered number 05436086

Company registered office Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
Former trading address 101 Pnncess Street, Manchester, Lancashire, M1 6DD

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 14 June 2012

Date of iquidators’ appointment 14 June 2012

Changes in iquidator (if any) On 20 August 2014 Stephen Conn resigned as Liquidator of the
Company This was approved by creditors at 2 meeting held on
20 August 2014

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of recepts and payments for the penod from 20 August 2015 to
19 August 2016

RECEIPTS

Bank interest

Bank interest received in the perod amounts to £3 38
PAYMENTS

Corporation tax

Corporation tax paid in the period amounts to £0 68




5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included wrthin the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as iquidators

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s credttors as follows -

Secured creditor

There are no secured credrtors in this matter

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured credttors is calculated were provided In our progress report for
the period 14 June 2012 to 13 June 2013

Unsecured creditors

A dividend to the unsecured creditors will be dependent on the level of realisations achieved from monies due
from the directors Please see Section 8 (Assets that remain to be realised) of this progress report for further
nformation

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remunerafion has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as hquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begties Traynor (Central} LLP n attending to matters ansing in the
winding up and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
fim (defined as category 2 disbursements i Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) n accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 20 August 2015 to 19 August 2016 amount to £9,957 50 which represents
38 5 hours at an average rate of £258 64 per hour




The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2 -

0 Narrative summary of time costs incurred
] Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 20 August 2015 to 19 August 2016
0 Begbtes Traynor {(Centraf) LLP’s charging policy

To 19 August 2016, no sums have been drawn on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of
£56,596 ncurred since the date of our appointment

In addition to the table of time spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the iquidation for the
period covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the penod from
14 June 2012 to 19 August 2016 1s also atiached at Appendix 2

Disbursements
To 19 August 2018, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £22 92

Details of the disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtamned are provided in the
narratve summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Crediiors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and montor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsgurdes  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment appears at
Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Monies due from the directors

As advised in our previous progress report, following our investigations mto the affairs of the Company, it was
dentified that withdrawals were made by the directors/shareholders of the Company Investigations have been
made to dentify the type of withdrawals (1 e dwvidend, salary, directors’ foans etc) It would appear that the
majonty of withdrawals relate to dmidends and at the time of declaning the dividends, distnbutable reserves were
available and therefore appear lawful

There remain withdrawals of £120,000 that have not yet been clanfied as to the type of waithdrawal made We
are continuing with our Investigations into these transactions We have now instructed solicitors to pursue the
director/shareholder



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a fiquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could iead to the recovery of funds  In addition, as
explamned in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to credtors following the meeting, a liquidator i1s atso required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and tc make an approprate submission to the Department for Business
Innovatton and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an nitial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted pnor to the
Liguidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

As detalled in Section 8, we are continuing to investigate withdrawals made by the directors of the Company

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 45E of the Rules, within 21 days of the recept of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credior, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wrnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of recerpt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 15
Inappropriate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report agai
sooner

twelve months time or at the conclusion of the hquidation, whichever is the

Dean Watson
Joint Liquidator
Dated 31 August 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 20 August 2015 to 19 August 2016




101 Entertainments Limited
{In Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/08/2015 From 14/06/2012
of Affairs To 19/08/2016 To 19/08/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
12,000 0C Cash at Bank NIL 12,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 338 17 27
338 12,017 27
COST OF REALISATICONS
Statement of Affawrs Fee NiL 9,500 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 2292
Corporation Tax 068 198
Statutory Adverusing NIL 229 50
(0 68) (9,754 40)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{10,040 27) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(4,719 13) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NiL NIL
{20,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NiL NIL
(2,324 00) Colin Rigby NIL NiL
(372 00) Melvin Taylor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(84 00) Witham Hughes NIL NIL
NIL NiL
{25,539.40) 270 2,262.87
Page 1 of 1 26 August 2016 1543



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Centrai) LLP’s charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurmed,
c Table of time spent and charge-cut value for the pencd from 20 August 2015 to 19 August 2016,

d Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the pencd from 14 June 2012 to 19 August 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further imformation 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm Best practice
gundance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responstbility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time io the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors s charged at
the rate of £100,

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears o the total of all archive boxes for all cases 1n respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

« [Dusplaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies Traynor’ section
of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00 per property,

Stalement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1 Apnl 2007}

2 ibud 1




(B) The following tems of expendture will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
=  Pnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor i1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Jumor Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged directly to cases
It ts not carned as an overhead

Time is recorded In 6 minute units




101 Entertainments Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
repoit attached, 1s intended to prowvide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses In the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - http //www begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs charged on this case In relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which
Is attached

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was
administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenalfly affect the case

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” include work of this nature, together with
sundry tasks such as filng and photocopying

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the prowvisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice gudelines lad
down within the profession (for instance the Statements of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body
which represents business recovery professionals) This includes the undertaking of penodic reviews of
case progression, ensuring that a specfic bond 1s in place at the correct value to insure the sums
realised and the 1ssuing of penodic reports on the progress of the nsolvency to creditors

Time charged to “Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and Best Practice” dunng the penod
includes a review of the current bond tevel and also the draft and circulation of a progress report

Investigations

Insolvency Practtioners are required to, in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2, to carry out investigations into the conduct of business by the director or directors of an
Insolvent company fo the extent that it 1s proportional and in the interests of creditors This will mclude a
review of the books and records of an insolvent company, an investigation into the causes of the fallure
of an insolvent company and an assessment of whether there have been any transactions (or similar
dispesitions) that would result i the formulation and quantification of a civil clatm against any party




When seeking specific redress from the beneficianes of a transaction which was not entered into in the
best interests of an insolvency company or its creditors, an insalvency practiioner will need to consider
the Ikelthood of any action being successful e does the practitoner have sufficient evidence In
support of the claim or 1s it considered that a satisfactory defence will be able to be put forward by the
respondent) and whether the action is financially viable (1 e 1s the proposed action strong enough for a
solictor to act on a Conditional Fee Agreement {or “no win no fee”} basis, will the costs of taking action
likely outweigh any benefits to creditors

Time charged to this Category includes work undertaken in respect of the payments withdrawn by the
directors of the Company

Realisation of assets

The primary duty of an Insolvency Practitioner 1s to identfy and to realse the value of an insolvent
company’s propenty for the benefit of creditors

There has been no time charged to this Category dunng the period of the progress report

Dealing with_all creditors’ claims {including employees), correspondence and distributions

Insolvency Practitioners will need to deal with the claims of credriors dunng the course of their tme In
office, which will include the recording of those clams together with the provision of ad hoc updates to
creditors and dealing with general quenes from those creditors When funds allow, the Insolvency
Practtioner will make distnbutions to creditors in accordance with the specified order of pnorty
governing secured claims, preferential claims and unsecured claims

There has been no time charged to this Category dunng the penod of the progress report

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, fitigation, pensions and travel

n addition to the above categones, Insolvency Practitioners will also have to attend meetings when
applhcable (whether this be with directors, the respondents in any potential recovery action commenced
In the course of the insolvency, solicttors, creditors or other interested party), tend to an insolvent
company’'s pre and post insolvency tax affars {including the submussion of annual corporation tax
retums and penodic VAT retumns), enter into litigation in conunction with appointed solictors (usually
applicable In insiances where investigations have quantfied a cvil action that was unable to be settled
drectly between the Insolvency Practtioner and the respondent), deal with the winding up of a
company pension scheme (where applicable} and undertake travel when applicable (for instance to
attend meetings incidental to the progression of the mnsolvency)

The work charged in this matter relates to the subrmussion of a Corporation tax return
Time Costs Analysis
An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the ttme spent by each grade

of staff on the different types of work involved In the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type




Expenses

The following expenses have been drawn dunng the penod of Liquidation

Other amounts payable to the office holder's firm (where approval i1s obtained)

Type and purpose Amount £
Bond 2000
Storage 192
Companies house 100
TOTAL 22.92

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analyss, the costs relating to
work undertaken prior to our appointment in summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting
and assisting the director in prepanng the statement of affairs were approved by the creditors at the
Sechion 98 meeting

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case admitmistration and planning

General administration of case, filing, photocopying
Updating fina! checkhsts computensed and manual
Closing computensed system

Arrangmng for final costs to be pad

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Completion and submission of a progress report to creditors

Completing forms to companies house attaching progress report

Completion of draft final progress report providing informatton on the entire penod of hquidation
Completion of final progress report

Completion of forms to companies house and attaching final progress report

Completion of advertisement document advertising the final meetings of members and
creditors

Calculating final costs

Qther matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Submission and completion of VAT returns dunng the Liquidation and final return
Submission and completion of Corporation Tax Return dunng the Liguidation and final return




How much will this further work cost?
We consider that that the above time costs will amount to £5,000
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remamns to be done
referred to above are as foliows -

Storage costs of case files and company records - £22 60
Advertising final meetings - £84 60

Liquidators expenses £114.94

Legal fees £1,000




Staff Grade

Ganeral Case Adminlstration
and Planning

Case planning

CensuttlantPq
Taner

Directer

Snr Magr

Asst Mngr

Snr Admin

Admin

Jnr Admin

Suppert

Tetal Haurs  Tims Casl E

10297 00

Avarage
turiy rate E

Admimstration 71 53 60 ce 84 277 422200 15242
Total for Genaral Case Administration and 31 288 142 174 (K] 8d 13T 14,519 00 18709
Planning
Compliance with tha Appointment 30 BOD T4 184 339900 18473
Insolvancy Act Ru
practice Banking and Bonding 33 18 T 122 1970 50 161 52
Caso Closure 00
Statutery reporting and stalement of affairs 58 295 25 145 123 16 003 50 2135
Total for Compll wilh the k y BE 3248 323 45 T4 71 1029 2437200 207 71
Act Rules and bast practics
Investigations CDDA and invesligations 265 g1 132 136 628 1T 18300 27381
Total for Investigations 189 a1 132 178 628 17 183 00 27381
1Reahisation of assats Dabt collactan 40 3] 49 4 848 50 37192
Peoparty businass and asset sales 000
|Retanlian of Titla/Third party assats 000
Total for Reallsation of asseis AD 08 49 1840 50 EIARY]
Trading Tradmg a00
Total for Trading G 00
Deallng with all creditors Sacured 000
claims {including amployees)
correspondence and Others 05 a0 35 657 50 187 86
distributions
Craditors committee 000
ling with ali creditors clalms 0s 30 kL 637 50 187 B8
g #mployees), correspondenca anc
distributions
Other which includ A g ooc
meetings tax litigation,
pensicns and travel Other Q00
Tax o4 18 13 15 50 1045 00 209 00
Libgation 000
Total for Other matters 04 18 13 15 50 1,045 00 20800
Total hours by statf grade 428 04 47 640 471 33 155 2528
Total ima cost by staif grads 16 906 00 138 00 19 795 50 11 200 00 4358 50 91300 128500 56,596 00
Avsrage hourly rate £ 395 00 34500 0 00 26500 o000 17500 12500 110 00 5290 223188
Total lees drawn Lo date £ [

=




015 To 19/08/2016

Gengral Gasa Administra Casa pl 0 a8 g8 233200 26500

and Planning
Admirisiration 14 63 17 42350 24812
Total for Ganaral Case Administration and 10.2 03 105 2,755 50 20243
Plannfng

Compliance with the Appointment ooe

Insolvency Act, Rules and best

practice Banking and Bonding 12 02 06 20 41800 20950
Case Closure ac0

y reporiing and stat of afiairs i0 61 110 181 3536 50 217 49

Total for € Il wilh the I Ivency 10 73 "2 08 201 4255 50 216 89
Act Rules and best pracllca

Invastigations CDDA and investigations 45 a2 47 1830 50 38247
Total for mvestipations 45 0z 47 183050 389 47

Realisation of agsasts Dalx collaciion 156 06 21 150 357 86
Properly business and asset sales ooe
Retenhion of Titla/Third party assots o000
Total lor Reatisation of assets 15 1] 21 751 50 357 86

Trading Trading aoo
Total for Trading oo

Ceahng with all craditors Secured 000

claims {including amployses),

correspondence and

distributions Others 0o
Creditors commitiee 000
Tolat for Deallng with alt creditors clal oo
{including smployses) corraspondence and
dlstributions

Olher mattars which includes  |Moelings 000

meelings, tax litigation

pansions and travel Glher 000
Tax 08 03 1 264 50 240 45
Lingation 600
Tolal for Other maltsrs 08 ¢ 1% 264 50 24045
Tolal hours by staff grace 10 181 118 06 ms
Total tima cost by staff grade 2,765 00 506150 2,065 090 8600 9957 50
Average hourly rate £ 38500 oM 000 26500 1] 17500 000 000 110 00 25064
Total funs drawn (o date £ L3

KX




APPENDIX 3

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense Incurred
£

Corporation tax HM Revenue and Customs 198
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited 229 50
Storage Restore Plc 97 44

Car park NCP 942
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Service 30 00

Companies house Companies house 100

search




